RECENED AND FILED

DATE _. g3~
CITY OF SHELBYVILLE
ORDINANCE NO. 2022-08-09 MICHAEL G. ADAMS
SECRETARY OF STATE

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING REAL PROPERTY TO T%MMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

CITY OF SHELBYVILLE AND ADOPTING A ZONE CHABEE
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY:

SECTION ONE: The City of Shelbyville finds that certain real property owned by John
Michael Phillips and Sabina Phillips and located on Zaring Mill Road in Shelby County,
Kentucky, which is more particularly described herein, is contiguous to the City of Shelbyville,
and is suitable for development for urban purposes without unreasonable delay. The Shelbyville
City Council further finds that said property is not included within the bounds of any other
incorporated city, that the owners of said property have executed a written consent to be annexed
within the limits of the City of Shelbyville, and that it is desirable that said property be annexed
into the City of Shelbyville and be zoned in accordance with a recommendation from the Triple
S Planning and Zoning Commission.

SECTION TWO: Based upon the aforementioned findings, there is hereby annexed to
the City of Shelbyville, and its boundary line is extended so as to include within the limits of the
City of Shelbyville, the property described as follows:

Property owned by John Michael Phillips and Sabina Phillips and located on
Zaring Mill Road in Shelby County, which is more particularly described in
Appendix A (which includes a Request and Consent to Annex letter from the
property ownets) to this Ordinance, and which Appendix is incorporated by
reference herein as if set forth in its entirety.

Further, this Ordinance adopts the Findings of Fact approved and the Recommendation
made by the Triple S Planning and Zoning Commission with regards to the zoning of said
property, as set forth in Appendix B to this Ordinance, and which Appendix is incorporated by
reference herein as if set forth in its entirety.

This ordinance may be published in summary.

Introduced, seconded and given first reading at a duly convened meeting of the City
Council of the City of Shelbyville on the 3rd day of March 2022,

Given a second reading and enacted at a duly convened meeting of the City Council of
the City of Shelbyville on the 9* day of August 2022.

SO G s Yy TS
David B. Eaton, Mayor

ATTEST

/ (i

Carla Wamscott C1ty Clerk
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[, Carla Wainscott, City Clerk, City of Shelbyville, Kentucky, do hereby certify

“that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of City of Shelbyville Ordinance
No. 2022-08-09.

{1
] s i 'L iy ,,L,L
Whifn W dipsinT
Carla Wainscott, City Clerk

pate: S0 dillid 2040
\



APPENDIX A

January 19, 2022

Mayor David B. Eaton

City of Shelbyville

315 Washington Street
Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065

Re:  Request and Consent to Annex
Dear Mayor Eaton:

Pursuant to KRS 81A.412, John Michael and Sabina Phillips request that the property we
cutrently own located between 1691 and 1693 Zaring Mill Road, in Shelby County, Kentucky,
being PVA tax lots 041-00-051 and 041-00-054, identified more specifically in the attached
property description and plat, be annexed into the City of Shelbyville. This request and consent
to annex is made conditional upon and subject to the conveyance of the property in a pending

sale. Please consider this letter to be our official Request and Consent to Annex for the purpose
stated herein.

We appreciate your consideration of this request and initiating the process for annexation.
Should you have any questions or additional information, please contact me as necessary.

Sincerely, 0 ~

§ @6“4’0 ﬂ\_(} > )
John Michael Phillips
Sabina Phillips

21959693.v1
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PARCEL “A” - PHILLIPS PROPERTY
SHELBY COUNTY, KENTUCKY

HAGAN ENGINEERING, PLLC
PROPESSIONAL ENCINEERING AND SURVEYING
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‘ A
A
b, 506 MAIN STREET
SHELBYVILLE, KY 40065

ENGINEERING IS (502) 633-4365

January 25, 2022
BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

Phillips Property
Zaring Mill Road, Shelby County, KY

Being a tract of land situated on the west side of Zaring Mill Road (KY-2861) and the north
side of Interstate-64 in Shelby County Kentucky and being more particularly described as
follows:

PARCEL A

Beginning at a found concrete right-of-way monument in the west right-of-way of Zaring
Mill Road (60 feet from centerline) and the north right-of-way of Interstate-64 (150 feet
from centerline); thence with the north right-of-way of Interstate-64 for the following
three calls: thence N 88°46'52" W a distance of 344.16' to a set iron pin (1/2” rebar 18”
in length with plastic cap stamped PLS 4113 and being typical of all set rebar this
survey unless otherwise noted); thence with a curve turning to the right with an arc
length 0f1304.62', with a radius of 11,968.86', with a chord bearing of N 85°2220" W,
with a chord length of 1303.98' to a set iron pin; thence N 81°59'48" W a distance of
105.59' to the center of the creek and being a point in the east line of 7631 Lewiston Inc.
as recorded in Deed Book 612 Page 169; thence with 7631 Lewiston Inc. and the
center of the creek for the following nine calls: thence N 10°43'43" W a distance of
134.82" thence N 37°44'42" W a distance of 218.50"; thence N 18°21'22" W a distance
of 400.00"; thence N 26°50'30" W a distance of 660.00'; thence N 36°564'05" W a
distance of 460.00'; thence N 20°35'08" W a distance of 314.50'; thence N 15°11'12" W
a distance of 494.00'; thence N 39°36'21" W a distance of 145.00'; thence leaving the
creek center S 68°04'53" W a distance of 82.50' to a found 1" pipe; thence continuing
with 7631 Lewiston Inc. for seven calls: thence N 74°43'45" W a distance of 356.74' to a
found 1” pipe; thence S 60°57'29" W a distance of 415.47' to a set iron pin; thence S
52°19'09" W a distance of 440.33' to a found 1" pipe; thence N 22°39'05" W a distance
of 1027.40' to a set iron pin; thence N 47°28'42" E a distance of 410.52' to a set iron pin;
thence S 86°18'10" E a distance of 1290.01' to a found iron pin (PLS 2123) and being
the southwest corner of T and T Land Company LLC as recorded in Deed Book 526
Page 447; thence with T and T Land Company LLC S 86°28'07" E a distance of
1611.12' to a found iron pin in the west line of Michael Lentini as recorded in Deed Book
614 Page 723; thence with Lentini S 00°08'11" W a distance of 401.24' to a found iron
pin being the northwest corner of Paul and Deborah Master as recorded in Deed Book
619 Page 405; thence with Masters S 00°04'39" E a distance of

PLANNING | CIVIL‘ENGINEERlNG | LAND SURVEYING
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543.05' to a found iron pin; thence with Masters N 89°55'21" E a distance of 519.65' to a
found iron pin (PLS 2123); thence with Masters S 82°42'16" E a distance of 629.38'to a
found iron pin (PLS 2123) in the west right-of-way of Zaring Mill Road (30 feet from
centerline); thence with the west right-of-way of Zaring Mill Road for the following eight
calls: S 10°06'11" E a distance of 382.81' to a set iron pin; thence S 09°18'30" E a
distance of 295.04' to a set iron pin; thence with a curve turning to the right with an arc
length of 347.74', with a radius of 4,421.31', with a chord bearing of S 07°59'38" E, with
a chord length of 347.65' to a set iron pin (30 feet from centerline); thence S 88°47'33"
W a distance of 10.04' to a set iron pin (40 feet from centerline at disturbed concrete
right-of-way monument); thence with a curve turning to the right with an arc length of
318.09', with a radius of 2,980.00', with a chord bearing of S 02°01'01" E, with a chord
length of 317.94' to a set iron pin; thence N 88°52'02" W a distance of 10.00 to a set
iron pin (50 feet from centerline); thence S 01°08'65" W a distance of 656.15' to a set
iron pin; thence N 86°33'53" W a distance of 10.00' to a set iron pin(60 feet from
centerline); thence S 01°01'46" W a distance of 278.31' to the point of beginning and
containing 184.04 acres as surveyed by William H. Hagan (#4113) and Hagan
Engineering, PLLC in January 2022. (see attached Exhibit A)

This property is subject to all easements, rights-of-way, appurtenances, and/or
restrictions apparent or of record.

Being the same property conveyed to John Michael Phillips and Sabina Phillips as
described in Deed Book 569, Page 730 and Deed Book 647 Page 789 as recorded in the

Office of the Shelby County Clerk.

| hereby certify that this survey was prepared by me or under my direct supervision and
complies with the standards of practice for surveying in the state of Kentucky as set forth

in 201 KAR 18:150.
§> =

T~

William H. ¥agan 11l PLS 4113 Date

\ /‘2_5/7_Z
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